

\204

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.14

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25829/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 29/10/2009 in RFA No.483/2004 of The
HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

STATE OF H.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAGJIT SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 25832 of 2011

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP)

with

SLP(C) NO. 25835 of 2011

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 16/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Marwah, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Upon perusing the paper books, it has come to our notice that there
is a delay of 518 days in filing these Special Leave Petitions and we do
not find any justified reason to condone this huge delay.

The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed on the
ground of delay as well as on merits.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Court Master

|

|